
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

15-0495 
03/25/2015 
15 .. 0~4 
-1-)-15//. 

I '-'-"' .. ,...,, ,, ry Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education ~ 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 
Brigitte Marshall, Chief Talent Officer 

Amendment to the Agreement with Workday 

Approval by the Board of Education of an amendment to the 
Agreement with Workday, of Pleasanton, CA, to add subscription 
service for Benefits for the period from April 30, 2015 through 
April 29, 2018 at an additional fee of $127,233, for a total cost, 
including the amendment not to exceed $749,380, all other terms 
remaining the same. 

In October 2014 the Board approved an agreement with Workday for a 
subscription to its Human Capital Management software, which will replace the 
District's legacy HR system (IFAS). Since October, the Benefits department has 
merged with HR. In 2015-16, Benefits responsibilities will be more closely 
intertwined with other HR processes. For this reason, it is advisable to have both 
Benefits and HR data maintained in the same system (Workday). This will allow 
the department to operate more efficiently and will contribute to an improved 
employee onboarding experience. The Board is being asked to approve an 
amendment to the Workday contract to include a subscription to the Benefits 
module. The additional cost will be funded through Fund 67 and Fund 1. 

The term of the Workday Benefits subscription agreement will be April 30, 2015 -
April 29 2018 at a sum not to exceed $127,233 for the first year and $117,993 
thereafter. 

Approval of the amendment to the Agreement with Workday to add 
subscription service for Benefits. 

$127,233 through implementation and $117,993 annually thereafter for the three 
year term 

• Order Form #00075340.0 to Master Subscription Agreement 
• Amendment #1 to Order Form #3 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 



workday.. 00075340.0 - Confidential 

Customer Name 
MSA Effective Date 
Order Effective Date 
Order Term 
Order Term in Mouths 
Currency 
Total Subscription Fee 

ORD ER FORM# 00075340.0 
TO MASTER SUBSCRIPTI ON AG REEMENT ("MSA") 

Oakland Unified School District 
October 8, 20 14 
The later of the dates beneath the parties ' signatures below 
April 15, 20 15 through Apri l 14, 20 18 
36 
USO 
353,978 

Payment Due Date Payment # 1 

I 
2 

Invoiced upon Order Effective Date, due in accordance with the MSA 
First ann iversary of the Order Term Start Date 

3 Second anniversary of the Order Term Start Date 
Total Subscription Fees 

f ayment Amount 
117,993 
11 7,993 
117,992 
353,978 

SKU 
CCB 

Service 
Cloud Connect fo r Benefits f 

Permitted FSE Workers 
3,897 

Annual Subscr iption Fees for Additional FSE Workers Fees 
CCB 30.28 

T ranslations Number of Languages 
Number of Translations 

Number of Na med Support Contacts 

Customer Contact Information 
Contact Name 
Street Address 
City/Town, State/Region/County, 
Zip/Post Code, Country 
Phone/Fax# 
Email (required) 

Billing 
Brigitte Marshall 
1000 Broadway 
Oakland CA 94607 
United States 
(5 10) 879-8100 
brigitte.marshall @ousd.k12.ca .us 

None 

Customer Sup_port 
1 Roxanne Phen 

I 000 Broadway 
Oakland CA 94607 
United States 
(66 1) 645-5425 
roxanne.phen@ousd.k1 2.ca .us 

2 

This Order Form is only valid and binding on the parties when executed by both parties and is subj ect to the 
addit ional terms in the above-referenced MSA and in Addendum A attached hereto. Customer is purchasing the 
Service that is currently available. All remittance advice and invo ice inquiries can be directed to 
Accounts. Rccc1vablc11/workday. com . 

Page 1 of 4 
Order Form (S ubscript ion) - Oakland Unified School District 

©20 15 Workday v lS .2 

~ Document Integrity Verified ------------------EchoSign Transaction Number: XKF3L84V474V46E 



workday .. 00075340.0 - Confidential 

Customer must provide Workday with a countersigned copy of this Order Form no event later than April 15, 2015 at 5:00 
p.m. Pacific time by sending a PDF copy by emai l lo s1gnedcontracts«1 workday.com. If the full y-executed Order Form is not 
received by Workday by such date and time, th is Order Form may be cance ll ed by Workday at its option. 

IN WITNESS WH EREOF, this Order Form is entered into and becomes a bindi ng part of the above -referenced MS A as of the 
Order Effective Date . 

• 

A n 1son 
Secretary, Board of Educat ion 

Dale Signed 

File ID Number: [ 5 .... lJ ')-g5 
Introduction Date: 3- 2 -I 
Enactment Number: '.5-030 
Enactment Date:-3 - 25 - I 5 
Bv: 

Workday, Inc. 

/(,da.et_ /J. Jra....ke.,. 
Michael A Slankey (Mar 5. 2015) I 

Signature 

Michael A Stankey 

Name 

President & COO 

Titl e 

Mar 5, 2015 

Date Signed 

Page 2 of 4 
Order Form (Subscript ion) - Oakland Unified School District 

©20 15 Workday vi 5.2 

~ Document Integrity Verified ------------------EchoSign Transaclion Number: XKF3L84V474V46E 



workday.. 00075340.0 - Confidential 

ADDENDUM A 

ADDITIONAL ORDER FORM TERM S 

1. General. Unl ess otherwise defi ned herein, capitalized terms used in this Order Form have the same meaning as 
set forth in the referenced MSA between Workday and Customer (the "Agreement"). In the event of a conflict 
between the terms of this Order Form and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of thi s Order Form shall preva il. 
References to "Annual" or "Year" in thi s Order Form mean the consecutive 12-month period during the Order 
Term The "Service" licensed to Customer hereunder is limited to that listed on the Order Form and the number of 
Employees shown. The total Subscription Fee for the use of the Service during the Order Term is only for the stated 
perm itted nrnnber of Employees. The Service is provided in U.S. English. Customer and its Authorized Parties may 
only use the translated portions of the Serv ice for the num ber of languages li sted in this Order Form to the extent 
Workday has translated portions of the Service into other languages (if and when available) , and the same languages 
must be used for all Service applications subscribed to. The rights fo r the number of Employees set forth on thi s 
Order Form cannot be decreased during the Order Term. Except as stated herein, the Service may be used by 
Customer on a worl dwide bas is, subject to export regul at ions. Workday makes country-specific feat ures ava il able 
only in accordance with the Documentation. CCB is limited to use in the United States and Canada. An acti ve 
HCM subscri ption is required for use of the other Service applications listed herein. 

2. FSE Workers and Growth. The maxi mum number of Full-Service Equi va lent Workers ("FSE Workers") for 
which the Service may be used by Customer and which are included in the Subscription Fee is as set fo rth in this 
Order Form. The number of FSE Workers is calculated by first multiplying the number of workers in each category 
of workers by the applicable percentage rate specified below and then adding the resulting numbers fo r each 
category of worker together for a total sum. 

S I T I FSE Jt'. k C I I amp e otn or er n cu ntw11: 
Applicable Applicable FSE Worker 

\Vorkcr Category Number Percentage Cakulation 
Full-Time Employees 2,000 1000% 2,000 
Part-Time Employees 500 250% 125 
Associates JOO 12.5% 13 
Former Workers with Access 0 2.5% 0 

Totals: 2,600 2,138 

The Service may be used by Customer only fo r the fo ll owing categories of Employees/Workers : 

"Full-Time Employee" is an employee of Customer regu larly scheduled for more than twenty hours per week 
regardl ess of the method of payment or actual hours worked, whether or not such empl oyee is eligible to receive 
employee benefi ts in accordance with Customer 's internal standard practices. A Full-Time Employee wi ll be 
considered non-temporary if they are hired to work for a period of more than 3 months in a given year. 

"Part-Time Employee" is an employee of Customer regularly sched ul ed for twenty hours per week or less 
regardless of the method of payment or actual hours worked, whether or not such employee is eligible to rece ive 
employee benefi ts in accordance with Customer 's internal standard practices. A Part-Time Employee will be 
considered non-temporary if they are hi red to work for a period of more than 3 months in a given year. 

"Associate" is an ind ividual not counted as a Full -Time or Part-Time Employee but in one of the fo ll owing 
categories: temporary employees, independent contractors and affi liated non-employees including, but not li mi ted 
to, volunteers and vendors. 

"Former Worker With Access" is a fo rmer worker that continues to have access to the Service through the 
Employee Se lf-Service features. 

Page 3 of 4 
Order Form (S ubscription) - Oakl and Unified School District 

©20 15 Workday v!S .2 

ei Document Integrity Verified -------------------EchoSign Transaction Number: XKF3L84V474V46E 



workday~ 00075340.0 - Confidential 

Customer may increase the permitted number of FSE Workers during the Order Term (each an "Additional FSE 
Worker") by providing written notice to Workday and paying Workday a Subscription Fee for Additional FSE 
Workers for any such increased use of the particu lar Service category in accordance with the rate table in this Order 
Form. No later than October 31 " each year, Customer must report to Workday the actua l number of FSE Workers 
as of October 15 '11 and specify the number in each worker category. If the actual number of FSE Workers is higher 
than the number of permitted FSE Workers stated in this Order Form, Customer wi ll be invoiced for the applicable 
Subscription Fees for Additional FSE Workers for such overage for the full annual period of this Order Form that is 
in progress as of October 15th. The Subscription Fee for Additional FSE Workers is ca lcul ated by multiplying the 
increase in the number of FSE Workers for each particular Service category by the applicable fee . For the 
avoidance of doubt, the total Subscription Fees set forth herein for the Order Term will be due even if the actual 
number of FSE Workers fall s below the stated number of permitted FSE Workers. Subscription Fees for Additional 
FSE Workers are due wi thin thirty (30) days of the invoice date. An Order Form wi ll be required for FSE Worker 
mcreases. 

3. Renewal. Upon Customer 's request at any time during the Order Term, Workday will provide its then-current 
prices for renewal of thi s Order Form and wi ll engage in good faith negotiations regarding Subscription Fees for 
Customer 's use of the Service for a period of time fol lowing completion of the Order Term ("Renewal Term"). The 
Renewal Term and the Subscription Fees due during the Renewal Term ("Renewal Fees") will be documented wi th 
a new Order Form. Renewal Fees are due by the first day of the Renewal Term to ensure continuous Service. 

4. Service Credits. In the event of a fai lure by Workday to meet the Service Avai labili ty and Service Response 
minimums as set forth in the SLA, as Customer 's sole and exclusive remedy, at Customer's request, Workday shall 
provide service credits in accordance with the fo ll owing: 

a. First month of missed availability or response minimum : The parties shall meet to discuss possible corrective 
actions 

b. Second consecutive month: I 0% of the Subscription Fee paid for the app licable month for the affected 
Service application 

c. Third consecuti ve month : 20% of the Subscription Fee paid for the applicable month for the affected Service 
application 

d. Fourth consec utive month: 30% of the Subscription Fee paid for the applicable month for the affected Service 
application 

e. Fifth consecutive month: 40% of the Subscription Fee paid for the applicable month for the affected Service 
application 

f. Sixth consecutive month: 50% of the Subscription Fee paid for the applicable month for the affected Service 
application 

g. More than six consecutive months: Within thirty (30) days of such fa ilure either party shall have the option 
to term inate the entire Agreement and upon such termination Customer shall receive a refund of all prepaid 
subscription fees that are unearned as of the date such termination is effective. 

h. Credits shall be deducted from subsequent invoices for subscription fees or other fees or, upon expirat ion or 
term inat ion of the Agreement, paid to Customer directly. 

Page 4 of 4 
Order Form (Subscription) - Oakland Unified School District 

©20 15 Workday v15 .2 

~ Document Integrity Verified -------------------EchoSign Transaction Number: XKF3L84V474V46E 



workday.. 00074095 .0 - Confidential and Proprietary 

AMEN DMENT #1 TO ORDER FORM #3 

This Amendment # I (this "Amendment") between Oakland Unified School District ("Customer") and Workday, 
Inc. , a Delaware corporation ("Workday") amends Order Form #3 with an effective date of October 8, 20 14 
("OF#3"). This Amendment is entered into as of the later of the dates beneath the parties ' signatures belovv 
("Amendment Effective Date"). Unless otherwise defi ned herein, cap italized terms used in thi s Amendment shal l 
have the same meaning as set forth in OF#3 or in the underlying Master Subscription Agreement. In the event of a 
conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the terms ofOF#3 , the terms of this Amendment shall prevail. 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to add benefits to the delivery assurance scope of OF#3 which requires 
additional hours and fees as outlined below; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereby agree to amend 
OF#3 as fol lows: 

I. The Estimated Consul ti ng Fees in OF#3 as fo ll ows is hereby deleted in its entirety. 
Total Estimated Consulting Fees 43,860 

2. The Estimated Consulting Fees in OF#3 is replaced with the fo ll owing: 
Total Estimated Consulting Fees 53, I 00 

3. The fee table in OF#3 as fo ll ows is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

SKU 
DA 
DAPM 

Consulting Engagement Type 
Delivery Assurance Checkpoint Reviews 
Delivery Assurance Project Management Reviews 

4. The fee table in OF#3 is replaced with the fo ll owing 

SKU 
DA 
DAPM 

Consulting Engagement Type 
Delivery Assurance Checkpoint Reviews 
Delivery Assurance Project Management Reviews 

Standard 
Hourly Rate 

330 
350 

Standard 
Hourly Rate 

330 
350 

5. The Number of Benefit Plans in Scope in OF#3 as fo llows is hereby deleted . 

Estimated 
Hours 

47 
81 

Estimated 
Hon rs 

75 
81 

Number of Benefit Plans in Scope 0 

6. The Number of Benefit Plans in Scope in OF#3 is replaced with the fo ll owing. 
Number of Benefit Plans in Scope 100 

7. The Number of Partner-Built Integrations in Scope in OF#3 as fo llows is hereby deleted : 
Number of Partner-Built Integrations in Scope 7 

8. The Number of Partner-Built Integrati ons in Scope in OF#3 is repl aced with the fo ll owing: 
I Number of Partner-Built Integrations in Scope 13 

Estimated 
Fees 
15,510 
28,350 

Estimated 
Fees 
24,750 
28,350 

Except as amended hereby, the agreements between the parties shall remain in full force and effect. This 
Amendment may be executed electronically and/or in counterpart originals, each of whi ch shall be deemed an 
original instrument for all purposes, but all of wh ich shall comprise one and the same instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties' authorized signatories have duly exec uted this Amendment as of the 
Amendment Effect ive Date: 

Amendment (Order Form) - Oakland Unified School District 
©20 14 Workday(v 14. 1 I ) Page I of2 

~ Document Integrity Verified -------------------EchoSign Transaction Number: XKF7ATZ2Z5C714R 



James Harris 

File ID Number: J5-04q ') 
Introduction Date: .3 -25 -( 5 

Enactment Number: /5 --o;~ff 't/-
Enactment Date: -3 -Z-6 - I __ _ 
Bv: 

00074095 .0 - Confidential and Proprietary 

Signature 

George K. Sui 

Name 

VP, Services 

Title 

Mar 5, 2015 

Date Signed 

Approved as to Legal Form by: 

.5nu:e.,. /I a.A.A.15o.., 
Stacey HalrlSon (Mar 5 2015) 

Amendment (Order Form) - Oakland Unified School District 
©20 14 Workday(v 14.1 I) Page 2 of2 

~ Document Integrity Verified -----------------EchoSign Transaction Number: XKF7ATZ2Z5C714R 


